CERTIFICATE

I, LUELLA BROWN, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio do hereby certify that there is no newspaper published in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance Number 19 - 1939 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five (5) of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council:

> United States Post Office Decker's Grocery McCray's Grocery Fox's Service Station Nutt's Service Station

each for a period of fifteen (15) days commencing on the 27th day of June, 1939.

uella Brown

L. E. Bradford (Signed) Mayor

(SEAL)

医尿道 化过度 化化过度 化二氟化 化合金

- ORDINANCE NO. 20 - 1939

To create an offense against the Public Health and Welfare

Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, threefourths (3/4) of the members elected thereto concurring:

Sec. 1. That no privy vault, cesspool, septic tank, public or private sewer or drain receptacle for sewage or excreta shall be established, constructed, maintained and used or permitted to remain and used so that the liquid or solid substances contained therein or intended to be contained therein shall be permitted to reach the surface of the ground or any street or gutter in the Village of Centerville.

Sec. 2. That no privy vault, cesspool, septic tank, public or private sewer or drain receptacle for sewage or excreta shall be established or constructed in the Village of Centerville unless and until plans and specifications therefor have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Mayor and the Health Commissioner of Montgomery County, or the State Department of Health. When the same has been constructed, then it shall not be used for such purpose, until there has been a final inspection and written approval made by the Mayor and the Health Commissioner of Montgomery County or the State Department of Health and filed with the Board of Trustees of Public Affairs of the Village.

Sec. 3. That any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any provision of this ordinance shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than Ten (\$10.00) Dollars nor more than One Hundred (\$100.00) Dollars for each offense, and a dollars for each offense.

Sec. 4. That any person, firm or corporation who, after conviction of violation of any of the provisions of the preceding sections of this ordinance, shall fail forthwith to correct the situation of which such person, firm or corporation has been convicted, shall be deemed guilty of an offense against the public/welfare and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined Ten (\$10.00) Dollars for each period of twenty-four (24) hours such situation shall be permitted to remain uncorrected after such first conviction; and in the event such person, firm or corporation shall fail or refuse to correct the situation, the Board of Trustees of Public Affairs shall correct the same and the expense of such correction shall be paid by the person, firm or corporation convicted aforesaid.

Sec. 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period

Passed June 26, 1939.

Attest:

Luella Brown (Signed)

CERTIFICATE

I, LUELLA BROWN, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio do hereby certify that there is no newspaper published in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance Number 20-1939 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five (5) of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council:

> United States Post Office Decker's Grocery McCray's Grocery

Fox's Service Station Nutt's Service Station

each for a period of fifteen (15) days commencing on the 27th day of June, 1939. <u>Lulla Broum</u> ^{Clerk}

ORDINANCE NO. 21 - 1939

Giving consent of the Village to the improvement of Main Street under the supervision of the Director of Highways.

WHEREAS, The Director of Highways is considering the matter of the improvement under his supervision of the public highway known as State Highway No. 64, State Route 48, and

WHEREAS, Main Street, within this village lies in whole or part along the line of said state highway, said Main Street being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point where the concrete pavement stops and the bituminous pavement begins, thence in a southerly direction along said Main Street to the South Corporation Line, a distance of approximately 0.6 miles.

WHEREAS, It is proposed to extend said state highway improvement into, within or through this village and along the aforesaid Main Street

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained, by the Council of the Village of Centerville